OP \$40.00 3430138

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM732029

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP, as Collateral Agent		05/27/2022	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	D&D Power, LLC
Street Address:	16 Hemlock Street
City:	Latham
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12110
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3430138	THE POWER TO PROVIDE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024547625

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Julia Birgen

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1693458 TMR3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan R. Larson
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan R. Larson/
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=04. IPSA Release - Antares Capital (Trademarks - D&D Power)#page2.tif source=04. IPSA Release - Antares Capital (Trademarks - D&D Power)#page3.tif source=04. IPSA Release - Antares Capital (Trademarks - D&D Power)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007741 FRAME: 0182

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of May 27, 2022, is made by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), under the First Lien Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the First Lien Credit Agreement) in favor of Bartlett Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, D&D Power, LLC, a New York limited liability company, and TechCom International Buyer, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Credit Agreement"), by and among BHI Investments, LLC (the "Borrower"), the other persons party thereto that are designated as Credit Parties, the other financial institutions party thereto as Lenders and Agent, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements and copyright security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Credit Agreement, that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Security Agreement"), and those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreements"), the Grantors granted, among other collateral as set forth therein, continuing security interests in the intellectual property owned by the Grantors, including the intellectual property listed on Annex I attached hereto, the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the applicable Intellectual Property Security Agreements), and the Copyright Collateral (as defined in applicable Intellectual Property Security Agreements), the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreements were recorded, as applicable, in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or the U.S. Copyright Office on the dates and on the reels and frames and volumes and documents set forth on Annex I hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby (i) terminates each Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and (ii) RELEASES, terminates and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its rights in, to and under, including its Lien (as defined in the First Lien Credit Agreement) on and security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreements, the First Lien Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the First Lien Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Grantors.

The Agent agrees, at Grantors' expense, to cooperate with Grantors and to provide Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007741 FRAME: 0183

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Agent

Michael Vitale

By:_____

Name: Michael Vitale

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

1. Copyright Security Agreement dated as of August 28, 2017, by Bartlett Holdings, Inc. in favor of Antares Capital LP, as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on August 30, 2017 at Volume 9940, Document 641.

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Title	Registration No.	Publication Date/ Year of Creation		Current Owner
Remote monitoring system	TX0003345503	1991-11-27	1992-06-29	Bartlett Holdings, Inc.

EXCLUSIVE COPYRIGHT LICENSES

None

2. Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 23, 2018, by D&D Power, LLC in favor of Antares Capital LP, as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 23, 2018 at Reel/Frame No. 6421/0086.

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status	Owner
THE POWER TO PROVIDE	77265224	August 27, 2007	3430138	May 20, 2008	Renewed, May 22, 2017	D&D Power, LLC

3. Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 6, 2021, by TechCom International Buyer, LLC in favor of Antares Capital LP, as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 2021 at Reel/Frame No. 7192/0755.

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Application Number		Registration Number	Registration Date	Status	Owner
TCI	85450430	October 18, 2011	4252722	December 4, 2012	Live	TechCom International Buyer, LLC
Techcom	85450418	October 18, 2011	4252721	December 4, 2012	Live	TechCom International Buyer, LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 007741 FRAME: 0185

RECORDED: 06/02/2022